CY1F Series
Low Profile Guide Type
ø10, ø15, ø25
1541
CY3B
CY3R
CY1L
CY1S

Made to Order
Refer to page 1552 for details.
How to Order
Magnetically Coupled Rodless Cylinder: Low Profile Guide Type
ø10, ø15, ø25
CY1F Series
∗1Water resistant type auto switches can be mounted on the above models, but in such case SMC cannot guarantee water resistance.
Consult with SMC regarding water resistant types with the above model numbers.
∗21 m type lead wire is only applicable to D-A93.
Applicable Auto Switches/Refer to pages 1575 to 1701 for further information on auto switches.
A96V
A93V∗2
A90V
M9NV
M9PV
M9BV
M9NWV
M9PWV
M9BWV
M9NAV∗1
M9PAV∗1
M9BAV∗1
A96
A93
A90
M9N
M9P
M9B
M9NW
M9PW
M9BW
M9NA∗1
M9PA∗1
M9BA∗1
Type Special function
3-wire
(NPN equivalent)
—
24 V
Grommet
24 V
2-wire
3-wire (NPN)
3-wire (PNP)
2-wire
3-wire (NPN)
3-wire (PNP)
2-wire
3-wire (NPN)
3-wire (PNP)
2-wire
Electrical
entry
Load voltage
Wiring
(Output)
Pre-wired
connector
Applicable load
DC AC
Auto switch model Lead wire length (m)
Perpendicular In-line
0.5
(Nil)
5
(Z)
Grommet
—
100 V
100 V or less
—
1

replaced.
Refer to “Replacement Actuator (Cylinder)” on page 1553 about
how to order .
2. Replacement of actuator (cylinder) of the CY1F
series.
1) Remove the 4 cylinder fixing bolts and pull out the actuator from
the guide.
2) Apply grease to the gaskets attached to the replacement
actuator (cylinder) and replace the installed gaskets with the
new ones.
3) Fit the slider of the replacement actuator into the recessed part
of the slide table. Align the surface C (on the side with round
mounting holes) of the end cover of the replacement actuator
and surface D of the stepped part on the guide.
4) In the condition described in (3), put surface A and surface B in
close contact with each other. Tighten the 4 cylinder fixing bolts
evenly.
3. Be sure to fasten the cylinder fixing bolts.
Fasten the cylinder fixing bolts firmly. If they become loose,
damage or malfunction may result. After replacing the actuator, be
sure to conduct a test run before actually using the product.
3.  Be careful about the tightening torque of the
hexagon socket head screws.
Be careful excessive tightening may cause damage or malfunction
of the shock absorber.
2. Replacement of shock absorber
Follow the steps below to replace the shock absorber.
1) Remove the workpiece from the slide table.
2) Loosen the 4 hexagon socket head screws on the top of the
slide table and pull out the shock absorber.
3) Insert the replacement shock absorber into the slide table until it
reaches the rear end and tighten 4 hexagon socket head
screws.
1. Allowable operating cycle under the specifi-
cations set in this catalog is shown below.
1.2 million times RB08MM
2 million times RB10 MM to RB2725
Note 1) Specified service life (suitable replacement period) is the value at
room temperature (20 to 25C). The period may vary depending on
the temperature and other conditions. In some cases the absorber
may need to be replaced before the allowable operating cycle
above.
Service Life and Replacement Period of Shock Absorber
Caution
Bore size
(mm)
10
15
25
Cylinder
fixing bolt
Tightening torque
M3
M5
0.55 to 0.72 N·m
2.6 to 3.5 N·m
Bore size
(mm)
10
15
25
Hexagon socket
head set screw
Tightening torque
M3
M5
0.37 to 0.45 N·m
0.54 to 0.64 N·m
CY1F Series
Specific Product Precautions 4
Be sure to read this before handling the products.